Minnesota law.
any such person, the person so opening, breaking, cutting injuring or destroying such boom or turning loose or adrift such logs, or who shall wilfully and maliciously cut loose or turn adrift any boom, brill, string or raft of logs, timber or lumber, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof in any court of competent jurisdiction, shall be punished by a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than one hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than ten days nor more than six months, or by both such fine and imprisonment, in the discretion of the court, and shall further be liable for all the damage sustained by reason of such wrongful act.

Sec. 11. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 8th, 1862.

## CHAPTER LXXV.

An Act making Appropriations of Money for the Support of the State Government, for the year 1862, and for other purposes therein named.

SECTION 1. Appropriations for salaries of State Officers and other expenses of Government, for the year 1862.

- nent, for the year 1862.

  1. Salary of Governor,

  2. Salary of Secretary of State,

  3. Salary of Auditor of State,

  4. Salary of Treasurer of State,

  5. Salary of Attorney General,

  6. Salary of Commissioner of Statistics,

  7. Salary of Adjutant General,

  8. Salary of State Librarian,

  9. Salary of Oterk of Supreme Court,

  10. Salary of Oterk of Supreme Ond District of

  11. Salary of Judges of Supreme and District of

  12. Salary of Judges of Supreme and District of 10. 11.
- Salary of Commissioner of State Land Office.
  Salary of Private Secretary of Governor,
  Salary of Supreme Court Reporter,
  Salary of Janitor of Capitol,
  Olerk hire in Auditor's office. 12. 13.
- 14.
- 15. Clerk hire in office of Secretary of State.

5 . · .

18. Clerk hire in office of Commissioner of Lands.
19. Clerk hire in office of Attorney General.
20. For Executive contingent fund for State purposes.

- 19. 20.
- 21. For postage and stationery, and other incidental expenses connected with the Governor's office.
- For Executive contingent fund to defray expenses of prosecution of
  - offenders by the Attorney General. For incidental expenses of Secretary of State.
- 25.
- 26. 27.
- 28.
- For incidental expenses of Decretary of Brace.
  For incidental expenses of Auditor of State.
  For incidental expenses of Attorney General.
  For incidental expenses of Adjutant General.
  For incidental expenses of State Librarian.
  For incidental expenses of Superintendent of Public Instruction.
  For incidental expenses of Superintendent of Public Instruction. 29.
- 30. For incidental expenses of Supreme Court.
- 81. For clerk hire, printing, and other incidental expenses of Commis-sioner of Statistics,
  - 82. For purchase of one hundred and fifty copies of volume five of Supreme Court Reports. For incidental expenses of State Treasurer as allotment agent.

  - 84. For newspapers furnished officers and members of present Legislature.

For expenses of State Prison for year 1862.

- For salary of Warden. For salaries of five Guards. For salary of Chaplain.
- For medical attendance,
- For Board of Inspectors.
  For additional clothing, and other incidental expenses.
  For groceries and provisions.
- For wages of cook.
- For deficiencies for the year 1861.
- 86. William Gruba, for repairing Senate chamber and hall of House of Representatives.
- 87. Robert A. Smith, sawing wood.
- To pulishers Starts Zeitung.

  To pulishers Starts Zeitung. 88.
  - 89.
- 40.
- 41.
- Press Printing Company, for publishing Treasurer's report 1862. D. C. Greenleaf, for repairing clock. 42.
- 42
- 44. 45.
- D. O. Greenheat, for repairing clock.

  Charles Wheeler, removing Indians, 1858.

  James P. Pond, for services in office of Adjutant General.

  James Davenport, stationery furnished House of Representatives. 4G
- For procuring town plats, and necessary books for Commissioner of Land Office. 47.
- 48 For fuel and lights for both houses of the Legislature.
- Wm. R. Marshall, for printing and binding three hundred copies of the journals of both houses, and also five thousand copies of the 49. laws.
- 50. For mileage and per diem of County Treasurers.
- Payment of expenses of joint committee to State Prison. Ы.
- 52.
- Charles Scheffer, for expenses incurred in procuring allotments. To publishers of Volksblatt, for printing the Governor's Message in 53. German.
- ħ4. Expenses of sheriffs in carrying convicts to State Prison for the year 1862.
- 85.
- J. B. Bell, for books furnished Supreme Court.
  J. A. M. Hoisington, for binding manuscript laws for 1861.
  Geo. W. Moore, for papers furnished State Library. 56.
- 57.
- 58. D. D. Merrill, stationery furnished Supreme Court.
- James Davenport, for stationery furnished Supreme Court. Charles Leonard, for repairing Senate chamber and hall of House of 59. 60. Representatives.
- 61. Wm. N. Whitney, for transcribing records in Attorney General's office.
- 62. For Legislative expenses for the year 1861.
- 63.
- Day & Jenks, for paints furnished.

  Jane G. Swisshelm, for papers furnished members of Legislature. 64. B. F. Crary, for money expended as Superintendent of Public In-65.
- struction.
- 68. B. F. Crary, for services rendered as Super condent of Public Instruction.
  - 67. for services as Supreme Court Reporter, for years Isaac Atwater, for 1852 and 1858.
  - L. F. Hubbard, for papers furnished members of Legislature.

- Miles i ollister, for fees in case of State against Batchelder.
   E. H. urritt, for costs and clerk's fees in case of State against
- Batchelder.

  To Secretary of State, for moneys expended Afrecocess of amount allowed for incidental expenses for year 1861.

  For payment of expenses of Sunrise expedition.

 For defraying expenses of appraisal of school lands.
 Alexander Ramsey, for money expended in behalf of State during the year 1861.

John B. Sanborn, additional salary as Adjutant General.

For publishing laws in a newspaper.

O. C. Miles, for furnishing and repairing locks, etc.

## Re it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same are hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the salaries of the State officers, and for other expenditures in support of the State Government for the year 1862, and for other purposes:

For the salary of the Governor, fifteen hundred dollars, (1,500).

Second. For the salary of the Secretary of State,

twelve hundred dollars, (1,200).

For the salary of the Auditor of State, one thousand dollars, (1,000).

For the salary of the Treasurer of State, one Salaries of State Fourth.

thousand dollars, (1,000). Fifth. For the salary of the Attorney General, one

thousand dollars, (1,000). Sixth. For the salary of the Commissioner of Statis-

tics, one thousand dollars, (1,000).

Seventh. For the salary of the Adjutant General, eight hundred dollars, (800).

For the salary of the State Librarian, six

hundred dollars, (600).

For the salary of the Clerk of the Supreme Court, six hundred dollars, (600).

Tenth. For the salary of the Commissioner of the

State Land Office, three hundred dollars, (300).

Eleventh. For the salaries of the Judges of the Supreme and District Courts, eighteen thousand dollars, (18,000).

Twelfth.For the salary of the Private Secretary of

the Governor, four hundred dollars, (400).

Thirteenth. For the salary of the Supreme Court Reporter, four hundred dollars, (400).

Fourteenth. For the salary of the Janitor of the Capitol, three hundred dollars, (300).

Fifteenth. For clerk hire in the office of the Auditor

of State, eight hundred dollars, (800).

Sixteenth. For clerk hire in the office of Secretary of State, six hundred dollars, (600).

Seventeenth. For clerk hire in the office of the Treas-

urer of State, six hundred dollars, (600).

Eighteenth. For clerk hire in the office of the Commissioner of the State Land office, two hundred dollars, (200).

Nineteenth. For clerk hire in the office of Attorney

General, one hundred dollars, (100).

All of which salaries and sums for clerk hire, shall be paid upon the certificates of the several executive officers, in whose department such service is rendered.

Twentieth. For an Executive contingent fund for State

purposes only, one thousand dollars, (1,000).

Twenty-first. For postage, stationery and other incidental expenses in the Governor's office, two hundred

and fifty dollars,(250).

Twenty-second. For an Executive contingent fund to defray expenses of prosecution of offenders by the Attorney General, for the year 1862, two hundred dollars, (200).

Twenty-third. For postage, stationery and other incidental expenses in the office of the Secretary of State,

two hundred dollars, (200).

Twenty-fourth. For postage, stationery and other incidental expenses in the office of the Auditor of State, two hundred dollars, (200).

Twenty-fifth. For postage, stationery and other incidental expenses in the office of the Treasurer of State,

one hundred and twenty-five dollars, (125).

Twenty-sixth. For postage, stationery, and other incidental expenses in the office of the Attorney General, twenty-five dollars, (25).

Twenty-seventh. For postage, stationery, clerk hire and other incidental expenses in the office of the Adju-

tant General, two hundred dollars, (200).

Twenty-eighth. For postage, stationery and other incidental expenses in the office of the State Librarian, seventy-five dollars, (75).

Twenty-ninth. For postage, stationery and other in-

Contingent funds for State officers cidental expenses in the office of the Superintendent of Public Instruction, two hundred dollars, (200).

Thirtieth. For postage, stationery and other incidental expenses of the Supreme Court, two hundred dollars,

(200), and facy dollars for procuring a desk.

Thirty-first. For clerk hire, printing and distributing annual reports, postage, stationery, maps, and other incidental expenses of the Commissioner of Statistics, one thousand dollars, (1,000).

Thirty-second. For the purchase of one hundred and fifty (150) copies of volume five of the Reports of the

Suprème Court, six hundred dollars, (600).

For postage, stationery and other inci-Thirty-third. dental expenses of the Treasurer of State as allotment agent for the several regiments of Minnesota volunteers, three hundred dollars, (300).

Thirty-fourth. For newspapers furnished members and officers of the present legislature, one thousand two

hundred and fifteen dollars, (1,215).

Thirty-fifth. For expenses of State Prison for the vear eighteen hundred and sixty-two:

For the salary of Warden, seven hundred and fifty dollars, (750).

For the salaries of five guards, fourteen hundred Prison officers and sixty-five dollars,  $(\bar{1},465)$ .

For the salary of Chaplain, seventy-five dollars,

(75).

For medical attendance, one hundred and fifty dol-

lars, (150).

For board of Inspectors, one hundred dollars, (100). For additional clothing, lights and other incidental expenses, one thousand dollars, (1,000).

For groceries and provisions, sixteen hundred dol-

lars (1,600).

For wages of cook, three hundred dollars, (300).

For deficiencies for medical attendance, salary of guards, for library and inspectors for the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-one, three hundred and thirty-six dollars and eighty-eight cents, (336 88).

To Willian Gruba for repairing Senate Thirty-sixth. Chamber and House of Representatives, forty-seven dol-

lars and fifty cents, (47 50).

Thirty-seventh. To Robert A. Smith, for sawing wood,

four dollars and seventy-five cents, (4 75).

Thirty-eighth. To T. M. Perry, for papers furnished members of the legislature during the session for the year 1858, six dollars and forty-eight cents, (6 48).

Thirty-ninth. To Levi Nutting, for mail bag and tumblers furnished the House of Representatives, and for extra services as sergeant-at-arms, sixteen dollars and eighty-one cents, (16 81).

Fortieth. To Wood, Morris and Minden, for map fur-

nished House of Representatives, eight dollars, (8).

Forty-first. To the Publishers of the Staats Zeitung, for printing Governor's Message in the year 1861, ninety-five dollars, (95).

Forty-second. To Press Printing Company, for publishing Treasurer's report for 1862, forty-two dollars and seventy-five cents, (42 75).

Forty-third. To D. C. Greenleaf, for repairing clocks,

seven dollars and sixty cents, (7 60).

Forty-fourth. To Charles Wheeler, for removing Indians in 1858, twenty-five dollars, (25).

Forty-fifth. To James P. Pond, for services in the of-

fice of the Adjutant General in 1862, one hundred and five dollars, (105).

Forty-sixth. To James Davenport, for stationery fur-

nished the House of Representatives, six dollars and fifty

cents, (6 50).

Forty-seventh. For procuring township plats and necessary books for the office of the Commissioner of the State Land Office, one thousand seven hundred and forty dollars and forty cents, (1,740 40).

Forty-eighth. For fuel and lights for both Houses of the Legislature and for the several State officers, seven

hundred and fifty dollars, (750).

Forty-ninth. To William R. Marshall, for printing and binding three hundred copies of each of the Journals of the Senate and House of Representatives, and the accompanying documents, and for printing and binding five thousand copies of the laws of the present legislature, six thousand dollars, (6,000). Provided, That such amount as may be necessary shall be appropriated out of the above sum to defray the expense of preparing the Journals for the printer and indexing the same.

Miscellaneous appropriations

٠...

Miscellaneous

Fiftieth. For mileage and per diem of the county-treasurers coming to and returning from the State capital to pay over the State tax for the year 1861, five hundred dollars, (500).

Fifty-first. For the payment of expenses of Joint Committee to State prison, forty-five dollars, (45), to be paid on the order of the chairman of the Joint Com-

mittee.

Fifty-second. To Charles Scheffer, for expenses incurred in procuring allotments for the Minnesota Volunteers, including travelling expenses, two hundred dollars, (200).

Fifty-third. To the publishers of the Volksblatt, for printing one thousand copies of the Governor's message

in the German language, twenty-five dollars, (25).

Fifty-fourth. For expenses of Sheriffs in carrying convicts to the State prison during the year 1862, five hundred dollars, (500).

Fifty-fifth. To J. B. Bell, for books furnished Su-

preme Court, twenty-nine dollars, (29).

Fifty-sixth. To J. A. M. Hoisington, for binding man-

uscript laws of 1861, ten dollars, (10).

Fifty-seventh. To Geo. W. Moore, for papers fur-Appropriations nished the State Library, twenty-three dollars and thirty-five cents, (23–35).

Fifty-eighth. To D. D. Merrill, for stationery furnished for the use of the Supreme Court, nineteen dol-

lars and fifteen cents, (19 15).

Fifty-ninth. To James Davenport, for Stationery furnished for the use of the Supreme Court, seventeen dollars and thirty five cents. (17, 35)

lars and thirty-five cents, (17 35).

Sixtieth. To Charles Leonard, for repairing Senate chamber and House of Representatives, for the session of 1861, thirty dollars, (30).

Sixty-first. To Wm. N. Whitney, for transcribing records in the Attorney General's office, fifty dollars, (50). Sixty-second. For legislative expenses for the year

1861, eighteen dollars, (18).

Sixty-third. To Day & Jenks, for paint furnished per

order of the Adjutant General, two dollars, (2).

Sixty-fourth. To Jane G. Swisshelm, for papers furnished members of the Legislature, five dollars and fifty cents, (5 50).

Sixty-fifth. To B. F. Crary, for moneys expended as Superintendent of Public Instruction, up to the 11th of

March, 1862, two hundred dollars, (200).

Sixty-sixth. To B. F. Crary, for services as Superintendent of Public Instruction, during the months of January and February, 1862, one hundred and sixty-seven dollars, (167.)

Sixty-seventh. To Isaac Atwater, for services as Supreme Court Reporter, during the years of 1852 and 1853,

one hundred and fifty dollars, (150).

Sixty-eighth. To L. F. Hubbard, for papers furnished

members of the Legislature, six dollars, (6).

Sixty-ninth. To Miles Hollister, Clerk of the District court, Rice county, for fees in cases of State against Batchelder and State against Stevens, sixteen dollars, (16).

Seventieth. To E. H. Burritt, for costs and clerk's fees in the suit of the State against Batchelder and the State against Stevens in the Supreme Court, twenty-three dol-

lars, (23).

Seventy-first. To the Secretary of State, for moneys expended in said office in excess of the amount allowed for incidental expenses for the year 1861, seventy-seven

dollars and fifty cents, (77 50.)

Seventy-second. For the payment of the expenses of the so called Sunrise expedition, payable upon the receipt of the State Treasurer, of the amount audited and allowed by the General Government in payment as the expenses of said expedition, one hundred and thirty-five dollars and sixty cents, (135–60).

Seventy-third. For defraying the expense of the appraisal and sale, including the cost of advertising of school lands for the year 1862, to be paid on the order of the Commissioner of the State Land Office, two thousand

dollars, (2,000).

Seventy-fourth. To Alexander Ramsey, for moneys expended by him in behalf of the State during the year

1861, six hundred dollars, (600).

Seventy-fifth. To John B. Sanborn, for additional salary as Adjutant General, during the past year, eight hundred and fifty dollars, (850).

Seventy-sixth, For the publication of the laws in a

newspaper, five hundred dollars, (500).

Miscellaneous appropriations

. . .

Seventy-seventh. To C. C. Miles, for furnishing and repairing locks, &c., in hall of Senate and House, this teen dollars and sixty cents, (13 60).

Approved March 7th, 1862.

## CHAPTER LXXVI.

An Act making Appropriations of Money for the Payment of Adjusted Military Claims incurred by the State in order to Aid the General Government in Suppressing the Rebellion.

SECTION 1. Appropriations for claims against the State for military purposes, not otherwise appropriated.

1. J. O. Burbank & Co., for goods furnished third and fourth regi-

ments.

- ments.
  John H. Green, for blankets furnished first regiment.
  W. Hubbard for hay furnished second regiment.
  W. S. Combs, for stationery furnished first regiment.
  Isaac Ansell, for shirts and overalls.
  Wm. J. Smith & Co., for goods furnished second, third and fourth regiments, sharpshooters, first cavalry and first artillery.
  W. F. & J. R. Mason, for blankets furnished second regiment.
  John J. Black, for blankets furnished first regiment.
- A. D. & R. Hull, for blankets furnished first regiment.
  Fred. B. Curtiss, for blankets furnished first regiment.
  Strong & Wylie, for bed ticks.
  James Davenport, for stationery furnished third and fourth regi-10.

11.

- 12. ments.
  - 13. 14.

15. 16.

- ments.

  C. H. Mix, for stationery furnished third and fourth regiments.

  C. D. Strong, for hardware furnished third and fourth regiments.

  G. W. Nicols & Co., for hardware.

  Chas. E. Mayo, for stoves furnished third and fourth regiments.

  J. L. Newman, for blankets.

  G. W. Otto Barth, for publication of order for third and fourth
- regiments. 19. John McBride, for publication of order for third and fourth regi
  - ments. 20. Levi Butler, for stove fixtures and quinine.

- John C. Cook, for six stoves furnished third and fourth regiments. 21. John O. Cook, for six stoves furnished third and fourth regiments.
  22. Munger & Brothers, for first set musical instruments furnished first regiment.
  - 28. Munger & Brothers, for second set musical instruments furnished first regiment.